
  

City of Moline 
619 16 Street, Moline – 2nd Floor 

Council Chambers 

CCoommmmiitttteeee--ooff--tthhee--WWhhoollee  AAggeennddaa  

66::3300  pp..mm..  
 

TTuueessddaayy,,  AAuugguusstt  2277,,  22001133  
 

 

 

Mayor’s Board Appointments 
Mayor’s appointment of Lori Turner to the Library Board to fill the unexpired term of Pat Koranda to expire 
May 31, 2015.   
 
 

Presentation 
Sylvan Island Bridge Report (Laure Duran, Parks Recreation Director) 
 
Genesis 41st Street Project Update (Ken Croken, Genesis) 
 

Proclamation 
Proclamation from Illowa Construction Labor and Management declaring Monday, September 2, 2013, as 
“Labor Day.”  

 

Questions on the Agenda 
 

Agenda Items  
 

1. Approval of a Licensing Agreement requested by Phillip Lofts, LLC. (Chris Mathias, 
Property Management Coordinator) 
 

2. Request from Michael Johnson for a variance to sidewalk installation.  (Shawn Christ, Land 
Development Manager) 
 

3. Participation in the 2014 Greater Quad Cities Region Digital Orthophotography Project. 
(Nate Scott, Information Technology Manager) 
 

4. Approval to purchase a Trimble GPS Rover System. (Nate Scott, Information Technology 
Manager) 
 

5. Proposal to Eliminate 5% Hotel-Motel Operator’s Occupation Tax and Increase the Hotel-
Motel Use Tax to 7%. (Kathy Carr, Finance Director) 
 

6. Recommendation to Increase Ambulance Fees.  (Kathy Carr, Finance Director and Kim 
Hankins, Public Safety Director)  
 

7. Approval of a Contract with Valley Construction for Project #1185, 64th Street Sanitary 
Sewer Pump Station (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 
 

8. Other 
 

Informational 
 

Seeding vs Hydroseeding vs Sodding (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 
 
 

 



EExxppllaannaattiioonn  
 

1. Approval of a Licensing Agreement requested by Phillip Lofts, LLC. (Chris Mathias, 
Property Management Coordinator) 

 

Explanation:  Phillip Lofts, LLC is seeking approval of a Licensing Agreement to allow awnings and a 
sign to overhang the 5th Avenue right-of-way at 1320 5th Avenue.  The installation of the awnings and 
signage are part of the build out for the Barley & Rye restaurant. Additional documentation attached. 
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact:  $30.00 annual fee 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goals Impacted:  Strong Local Economy; Quality Neighborhoods and Vibrant Downtown 
 

 
 

2. Request from Michael Johnson for a variance to the sidewalk installation requirements for 
a property located at 3811 35th Avenue.  (Shawn Christ, Land Development Manager) 

 

Explanation:   Michael Johnson is constructing a new single-family dwelling at 3811 35th Avenue and 
has applied for a variance to waive the sidewalk requirement.  The lot fronts on a narrow residential 
street (20’ wide) which was recently rebuilt in concrete but has no curbs or ditches.  Staff has learned 
the street right-of-way is too narrow with approximately 6 feet of the street constructed on Mr. 
Johnson’s property.  The nearest public sidewalk terminates in front of the adjoining home east of the 
site.  It would be preferable to connect to and extend that sidewalk, but this is not possible without 
sufficient right-of-way.  The City Engineer is attempting to correct the situation and acquire at least 
enough right-of-way for the street.  Mr. Johnson seems agreeable to sell the City the street right-of-way 
for the cost of the sidewalk variance, if granted, but not enough to accommodate a sidewalk due to the 
existing landscaping and grade along the lot frontage.  Additional documentation attached. 
    

Staff Recommendation:   Approve variance to delay installation of sidewalk. 
Fiscal Impact:    N/A 
Public Notice/Recording:   N/A 
Goals Impacted:    Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities; Desirable Place to Live;  

Quality Neighborhoods 
 

 
 

3. Request to participate in the 2014 Greater Quad Cities Region Digital Orthophotography 
Project. (Nate Scott, Information Technology Manager) 

 

Explanation:  In an effort to procure updated, survey-grade digital orthophotography at a reduced cost, 
Bi-State Regional Commission has organized a consortium of local governments and agencies: Cedar 
County, Iowa; Clinton County, Iowa; Henry County, Illinois; Mercer County, Illinois (and various cities 
within); Muscatine County, Iowa; various cities within Rock Island County, Illinois; and Scott County, 
Iowa.  Bi-State is requesting that all participating parties guarantee their contribution to the RFP process 
by passing resolutions as such.  This resolution does not require Moline to purchase the aerial 
photography product – only that the City will pay its portion of the estimated $8,900 fee for Technical 
Consulting and Procurement (based on square miles of photography requested as a percentage of the 
total project).  Additional documentation attached. 
 

Staff Recommendation:   Approval 
Fiscal Impact:    $1,000-$2,000 from Information Technology’s Professional/Technical  
    Support account in FY 2013 along with a projected 10-15% savings on  
    aerial photography procurement in 2014. 
Public Notice/Recording:   N/A    
Goals Impacted:    Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities; Financially Strong City 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4. Approval to purchase one (1) Trimble GPS Rover System from Precision Midwest. (Nate 
Scott, Information Technology Manager) 

 
 

Explanation:  The City currently has three survey-grade Magellan GPS rovers that were purchased in 
2009 from The Sidwell Company when data collection for utility assets was at its peak.  Several factors 
have decreased the performance and reliability of the existing units, including: change of the Magellan 
brand to Ashtech; inconsistent firmware upgrades that have not kept pace with GPS technology 
developments; and personnel changes at Sidwell that have decreased the level of support the City 
receives.  Because of this, Public Works staff requested the purchase of one new rover in FY 2014.  IT 
staff recommends using FY 2013 funds for this purchase, made available by the postponement of the 
aerial photography procurement project to FY 2014.  An RFP for this purchase was published and 
responses were received on Monday, August 19, 2013.  Additional documentation attached. 
 
 

Staff Recommendation:   Approval 
Fiscal Impact:    $23,140.00 from Information Technology’s Capital Contracts account.   
    $61,000 was budgeted in this account for Aerial Photography. 
Public Notice/Recording:   N/A    
Goals Impacted:    Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities        
 

 
 

5. Proposal to Eliminate 5% Hotel-Motel Operator’s Occupation Tax and Increase the Hotel-
Motel Use Tax to 7%. (Kathy Carr, Finance Director) 

 
 

Explanation:  At the August 13, 2013 City Council meeting, staff was directed to provide information 
on eliminating the Hotel-Motel Operator’s Occupation Tax and increasing Hotel-Motel Use Tax. 
Additional documentation attached. 
 
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact:    No increase in overall revenue; just a reallocation 
Public Notice/Record: N/A 
Goal Impacted:   A Great Place to Live 
 

 
 
 

6. Recommendation to Increase Ambulance Fees.  (Kathy Carr, Finance Director and Kim 
Hankins, Public Safety Director)  

 
 

Explanation:  As one of the Moline City Council Priorities for 2013-2014 is to increase ambulance 
fees, a staff committee was created to review this user fee.  Staff from the Fire Department and Finance 
Department along with Professional Billing Service met in July and August to examine the history of the 
fee, the revenue generated, ambulance calls by type of run, the ambulance fee structure, current regional 
rate survey and other potential revenue enhancements.  See attached memorandum for recommended fee 
increases to help defray the cost of providing the ambulance service. 
 
 

Staff Recommendation: Approval  
Fiscal Impact:  Approximately $200,000 to the General Fund   
Public Notice/Recording: Publication of Ordinance 
Goal Impacted:  Financially Strong City 
 

 

 

7. Approval of a Contract with Valley Construction for Project #1185, 64th Street Sanitary 
Sewer Pump Station (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 
 

Explanation:  Bids were opened and publicly read on August 6, 2013 for Project #1185 with the 
following results with additional documentation attached: 
 
 



$495,951.00 Valley Construction 
$543,671.00 Miller Trucking and Excavating 
$589,402.17 Brandt Construction 
$747,093.00 Langman Construction 
$748,923.90 Fischer Excavating 

 
Project #1185 includes the public sanitary sewer extension to serve the new Holiday Inn Express and 
other future development in and around the airport.   
  

Staff Recommendation:   Approval 
Fiscal Impact:    Sufficient funds are available in the Case Creek Trails Bond issue. 
Public Notice/Recording:   N/A 
Goals Impacted:    Strong Local Economy & Improved City Infrastructure & Facilities        
 

 







































 

         
 
 
 
Nathan Scott 
IT Manager 
 
1640 6th Avenue 
Moline, Illinois  61265 
 
Phone: (309) 524-2292 
Email: nscott@moline.il.us 
 
 
   
   
   
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 

Letter of Support 
Joint Acquisition of 2014 Digital Orthophotography 

 
 

August 20, 2013 
 
To participating members of a Consortium of Local Governments and Governmental 
Agencies in the Greater Quad Cities Region, comprised of an area, including Cedar 
county, Iowa; Clinton County, Iowa; Henry County, Illinois; Mercer County, Illinois 
(and various cities within); Muscatine County, Iowa; various cities within Rock Island 
County, Illinois; and Scott County, Iowa. 
 
This letter is to confirm The City of Moline’s support for the 2014 Greater Quad 
Cities Region Digital Orthophotography Project.   
 
Whereas: 
 

• Region-wide digital orthophotography is a valuable resource for local government, 
including the areas of planning, economic development, public safety, engineering, 
land records management, assessment, emergency management, and others.   

 
• Updated aerial imagery serves a public need and interest of our constituents.     

 
• Cooperation among local agencies and government is desirable. 

 
• A cost sharing approach for acquisition of digital orthophotography among local 

agencies and government participants provides savings for each entity.   
 

And the basic scope of services desired by the partnership for the 2014 flight is as 
follows: 
 

• Full color, digital orthophotography and other photogrammetrical products as desired.  
Final products and resolution determined by participating agency. 

 
• Procurement services for RFP development and response/contract/technical flight 

review. 
 

• Optional:  Supplemental surveys to support necessary ground control and accuracy 
testing. 

 
• Optional:  Targeting of local ground control and accuracy testing (NSSDA). 

 
Be it resolved that: 
 

• The City of Moline fully supports the effort to assemble a partnership of local 
governments and agencies within the Greater Quad Cities Region to acquire digital 
orthophotography and other orthophoto products in the spring of 2014; 
 

• And The City of Moline recognizes and accepts our share of the costs for Technical 
Consulting/Procurement Services for RFP development and 
response/contract/technical flight review.  These costs will be divided as equitably as 
possible among all jurisdictional participants in the project and are estimated to be 
$8,900.00 

mailto:nscott@moline.il.us�


• And The City of Moline intends to be included within the project area in order to solicit project costs through an 
RFP process in the fall of 2013; 
 

• And The City of Moline will procure aerial flight services as agreed upon by the Consortium and contract 
individually with the awarded vendor for the planned Spring 2014 flight, budgeting accordingly.  Costs will depend 
on flight area, final number of participants, and products desired. 

 
 
 
We understand that this agreement is non-binding in nature.  The City of Moline may withdraw at any time 
without liability. 
 
 
By:  ___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
             Authorized Representative   Date  
         City of Moline, IL 
 



City of Moline

Hotel/Motel Occupational Tax

QCCVB

Year Budget Actual % Payment

2012 $800,000 $993,819 25.00% $248,455
2011 $800,000 $882,931 25.00% $220,733
2010 $805,000 $833,084 25.00% $208,271
2009 $800,000 $802,239 25.00% $200,560
2008 $705,000 $883,202 25.00% $220,801
2007 $700,000 $828,943 25.00% $175,000
2006 $690,000 $763,810 25.00% $172,500
2005 $700,000 $694,846 25.00% $175,000
2004 $650,000 $715,948 24.00% $162,500
2003 $700,000 $692,553 23.00% $168,000
2002 $680,000 $708,151 22.00% $156,400
2001 $750,000 $731,595 21.00% $157,500

Short 01 $585,065 $621,372 20.00% $117,013
2000 $650,000 $644,971 20.00% $130,000
1999 $600,000 $749,869 20.00% $120,000
1998 $550,290 $625,048 20.00% $110,058
1997 $515,000 $470,305 20.00% $103,000
1996 $490,000 $473,110 20.00% $98,000
1995 $513,000 $476,992 20.00% $102,600
1994 $510,000 $496,626 20.00% $102,000
1993 $490,000 $479,053 20.00% $98,000
1992 $422,000 $485,805 20.00% $84,400
1991 $225,000 $388,790 20.00% $45,000
1990 $225,000 $250,683 20.00% $45,000

$14,555,355 $15,693,745 $3,420,790

Prior to 2008, the QCCVB payment was calculated using budget. 
Now the calculation is based on actual.  

Tax was enacted in 1985 at 3% and increase to 5% 1992.



5% OCCUPATION TAX CASH  FLOW MODEL

2014

Hotel/Motel Tax 900,000$     

Interest 400              

Total Revenues 900,400$     

QC Convention 25% of actual (225,000)     

Transfer to General Fund for O/M Cost Centre Station Ramp (110,000)

Transfer to General Fund for O/M Cost Moline Centre Bike Trail (274,575)

Railroad Lease (13,225)       

Total Expenditures (622,800)$   

Ending Unreserved Cash Balance 277,600$     

Alternative #1 

     Less Quad Cities Marathon ($3,500)

             Sports Teams at the iWireless (50% discount) ($15,000)

             Lighting of the Commons ($14,500)

Alternative #1 Ending Unreserved Cash Balance 244,600$     



MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Lew Steinbrecher, City Administrator 
 
FROM:  Kim Hankins, Public Safety Director 
 Kathleen A. Carr, Finance Director 
 
SUBJ: Ambulance Fee Review   
 
DATE: August 13, 2013 
 
As one of the Moline City Council Priorities for 2013-2014 is to increase ambulance fees, a staff 
committee was created to review this user fee.  Staff from the Fire Department and Finance Department 
along with Professional Billing Service met in July and August to examine the history of the fee, the 
revenue generated, ambulance calls by type of run, the ambulance fee structure, current regional rate 
survey and other potential revenue enhancements.   
 
The City of Moline’s current ambulance fee structure is as follows: 
 

BLS ALS1 ALS2 Mileage Treat Only Supplies 
$660.00 $660.00 $770.00 $11.00/mile $110.00 Cost + 10% 

 
Based on the 2012 Regional Rate Survey for Ambulance Service, fees for area private and hospital based 
ambulance services are as follows: 
 

Provider BLS ALS1 ALS2 Mileage Non 
Transport 

1 Private NFP $801.00 $918.00 $1,365.00 $14.00 n/a 
2 Private NFP $844.00 $923.00 $1,254.00 $19.27 $275.00 
4 Private NFP $530.00 $730.00 $960.00 $30.00 $500.00 
8 Hospital  $550.00 $928.00 $1,320.00 $16.00 $130.50 
10 Hospital  $765.00 $802.00 $1,050.00 $18.00 $300.00 
11 Hospital  $765.00 $802.00 $1,050.00 $18.00 $300.00 
12 Private NFP  $548.00 $787.00 $869.00 $13.00 $140.00 
13 Hospital $573.00 $891.00 $1,092.00 $17.00 $361.00 
17 Private NFP  $668.00 $793.00 $1,148.00 $18.00 $250.00 
20 Private NFP   $830.00 $940.00 $1,000.00 $13.00 $350.00 
21 Private NFP $1,011.30 $1,201.30 $1,738.00 $17.40 $295.50 
22 Hospital $440.00 $550.00 $725.00 $12.00 $265.00 
23 Hospital  $512.00 $610.00 $750.00 $12.00 n/a 
25 Hospital  $527.00 $831.00 $1,132.00 $19.00 n/a 
27 Hospital $546.00 $833.00 $1,154.00 $15.00 n/a 
AVERAGE $660.68 $835.95 $1,107.13 $16.77 $287.90 



 
However, since the Moline Ambulance Service is above average in the service it provides, the lowest two 
fees from each Basic and Advanced Life Support category were dropped to come up with a new average: 
 

Provider BLS ALS1 ALS2 Mileage Non 
Transport 

AVERAGE 2 $689.10 $875.33 $1,164.00 $17.51 $321.83 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Increase BLS to $690, ALS1 to $875, ALS2 $1,165, mileage to $17.50 and Treat Non Transport to $290.   
Supplies would remain at cost plus 10%.     Based on the number and types of runs billed in 2012, the 
recommended fee structure is estimated to generate additional annual revenue of $200,000. 
 
 
 






	01  PLA - Chris - Licensing Agreement 1320 5 Ave Phillips Lofts LLC ATTM.pdf
	license agreement ex A.pdf
	exhibit B




